## QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

#### Industrial Relations Act 1999

# HOSPITAL EMPLOYEES AWARD - MOUNT OLIVET HOSPITAL - BRISBANE 2003

# (Gazette, 9 January 2004)

PURSUANT to the Declaration of the Commission as to a General Ruling made on 21 August 2009, the said Award is amended as follows as from 1 September 2009:

## 1. By deleting clause 5.1.1 and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

5.1.1 The minimum rates of wages without board and lodging payable to the following classes of employees shall be:

Classification	Award Rate Per Week \$
Group I - Dressers -	ų
1st year	614.80
2nd year	619.10
3rd year	623.30
Thereafter	627.60
Orderlies -	
1st year	596.10
2nd year	602.00
Thereafter	606.60
Mortuary Attendant	622.50
Group II -	(10.00)
Head Wardsperson Wardsperson -	613.30
1st year	596.10
Thereafter	602.00
Group III - Supervisors directed by the employer to control staff	613.30
	015.50
Housemaids - 1st year	596.10
Thereafter	600.70
	000.70
Group IV -	
Head Cook	632.70
Cooks	618.50
Kitchenhands	598.70
Group V -	
Head Laundryperson/Head Seamstresses	613.30
Laundrypersons and Seamstresses -	
1st year	596.10
Thereafter	600.70
Group VI -	
Head Gardener	613.30
Yardperson and all other adult employees -	
1st year	592.90
Thereafter	598.70

adjustments. This arbitrated wage adjustment may be offset against any equivalent amount in rates of pay received by employees whose wages and conditions of employment are regulated by this Award which are above the wage rates prescribed in the Award. Such payments include wages payable pursuant to certified agreements, currently operating enterprise flexibility agreements, Queensland workplace agreements, award amendments to give effect to enterprise agreements and overaward arrangements. Absorption which is contrary to the terms of an agreement is not required.

Increases made under previous State Wage Cases or under the current Statement of Principles, excepting those resulting from enterprise agreements, are not to be used to offset arbitrated wage adjustments.

2. By deleting from the clauses listed in the first column of the Schedule, the amount in the second column, and inserting the amount in the third column in lieu thereof:

Column 1	Column 2 \$	Column 3 \$
5.3.1(c)	4.90	5.00
5.3.3	3.80	3.90

Dated 1 October 2009.

G.D. SAVILL, Registrar.